

District Health Board

Te Poari Hauora ō Waitaha

CORPORATE OFFICE

Level 1 32 Oxford Terrace Christchurch Central **CHRISTCHURCH 8011**

Telephone: 0064 3 364 4160 Fax: 0064 3 364 4165 carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz

14 November 2019

9(2)(a)	

RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10198

I refer to your email dated 14 October 2019 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB.

1. How many patients you have treated for dialysis over the latest 12 month period you have records for.

Please refer to **Table one** (below) for the number of patients treated for dialysis over the 12 month period 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019.

Table one:

Dialysis	Sum of Patients
Home Based Automated Peritoneal Dialysis	27
Home Based Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis	58
Home Based Haemodialysis	24
In Centre Haemodialysis	108
Grand Total	217

Note: these are for unique NHIs for the 12 month period.

2. How many patients you have treated with chemotherapy over the latest 12 month period you have records for.

Please refer to **Table two** (below) for patients treated with chemotherapy over the 12 month period 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019 within Canterbury DHB hospitals.

Table two:		
Count of Unique Chemotherapy Patients		
Hospital	Total	
Ashburton	98	
Christchurch	1,376	
Grand Total	1,474	

3. How many patients have required stays longer than 2 days in hospital over the latest 12 month period you have records for? (If you don't have that detailed a record, how many patients have required overnight stays in hospital).

Please refer to **Table three** (overleaf) for the number of unique patients who were <u>admitted</u> for more than two days over the 12 month period 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019 within Canterbury DHB hospitals and facilities.

Please refer to **Table four** (overleaf) for the number of <u>discharges</u> for patients who were admitted for more than two days over the 12 month period 1 October 2018 to 30 September 2019 within Canterbury DHB hospitals and facilities. **Note: a unique patient can have multiple discharges.**

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

Melissa Macfarlane Acting Executive Director Planning, Funding & Decision Support

Discharge Hospital	Total
Akaroa Community Hospital	9
Ashburton	951
Burwood	2,124
Christchurch	29,067
Darfield	25
Ellesmere	12
Hillmorton Hospital	1,050
Kaikoura	98
Lincoln	559
Oxford	17
Princess Margaret	238
Rangiora	795
Southern Cross Trust, Christchurch	115
St Georges	208
Tuarangi Home	8
Waikari	20
Grand Total	35,296

Table three: the number of unique patients who were <u>admitted</u> for more than two days

Table four: the number of discharges for patients who were admitted for more than two days

Discharge Hospital	Total
Akaroa Community Hospital	13
Ashburton	1,316
Burwood	2,731
Christchurch	38,007
Darfield	49
Ellesmere	40
Hillmorton Hospital	1,633
Kaikoura	141
Lincoln	565
Oxford	40
Princess Margaret	350
Rangiora	824
Southern Cross Trust, Christchurch	125
St Georges	231
Tuarangi Home	9
Waikari	36
Grand Total	46,110

Note: a unique patient can have multiple discharges.